cash flows arising from contracts with customers.

The Group has been impacted by HKFRS 15 in relation to timing of revenue recognition. Details of the
changes in accounting policies are discussed below.

The Group has elected to use the retrospective method upon transition and has recognised the effect of initial
application retrospectively to the each prior reporting period. Therefore, comparative information has been
restated to be reported under HKFRS 15.

The following tables gives a summary of the transition adjustments recognised for each line item in the
consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2017, the consolidated statement of profit or
loss and the consolidated cash flow statement for the year ended 31 December 2017.

Hong Kong Ferry (Holdings) Company Limited

Annual Report 2018
90

Notes to the financial statements (CONTINUED)

1	 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

(c)	 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

HKFRS 15, Revenue from contracts with customers (Continued)

(i)	 Effect on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2017

As previously
reported

Impact on
initial

application of
HKFRS 15 As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Deferred tax assets 5,036 258 5,294
Other non-current assets 3,753,818 — 3,753,818
Total non-current assets 3,758,854 258 3,759,112
Inventories 559,490 15,556 575,046
Trade and other receivables 690,613 (61,080) 629,533
Cash and bank balances 1,791,679 — 1,791,679
Tax recoverable 27,860 8,723 36,583
Total current assets 3,069,642 (36,801) 3,032,841
Trade and other payables 743,320 (585,287) 158,033
Contract liabilities — 592,626 592,626
Tax payable 16,230 — 16,230
Total current liabilities 759,550 7,339 766,889
Net current assets 2,310,092 (44,140) 2,265,952
Total assets less current liabilities 6,068,946 (43,882) 6,025,064
Non-current liabilities 58,177 — 58,177
Net assets 6,010,769 (43,882) 5,966,887
Share capital 1,754,801 — 1,754,801
Reserves 4,255,968 (43,882) 4,212,086
Total equity 6,010,769 (43,882) 5,966,887

Hong Kong Ferry (Holdings) Company Limited

Annual Report 2018

91

Notes to the financial statements (CONTINUED)

1	 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

(c)	 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

HKFRS 15, Revenue from contracts with customers (Continued)

(ii)	 Effect on the consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2017

As previously
reported

Impact on
initial

application of
HKFRS 15 As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 493,529 (45,892) 447,637
Direct costs (231,120) 3,340 (227,780)

262,409 (42,552) 219,857

Other revenue 59,353 — 59,353
Other net income 66,478 — 66,478
Valuation gains on investment properties 56,954 — 56,954
Selling and marketing expenses (11,510) 126 (11,384)
Administrative expenses (44,263) — (44,263)
Other operating expenses (4,293) — (4,293)

Profit from operations 385,128 (42,426) 342,702
Share of profits less losses of associates 926 — 926
Share of loss of a joint venture (101) — (101)

Profit before taxation 385,953 (42,426) 343,527
Taxation (39,661) 7,259 (32,402)

Profit attributable to equity shareholders
of the Company 346,292 (35,167) 311,125

Earnings per share
— Basic and diluted $0.97 $0.87

Hong Kong Ferry (Holdings) Company Limited

Annual Report 2018
92

Notes to the financial statements (CONTINUED)

1	 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

(c)	 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

HKFRS 15, Revenue from contracts with customers (Continued)

(iii)	 Effect on the consolidated cash flow statement for the year ended 31 December 2017

As previously
reported

Impact on
initial

application of
HKFRS 15 As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Profit before taxation 385,953 (42,426) 343,527
Operating profit before changes

in working capital 223,847 (42,426) 181,421
Decrease in net employee retirement

benefits liabilities 681 — 681
Increase in inventories (66,898) (3,340) (70,238)
Decrease in trade and other receivables 261,751 38,769 300,520
Increase in trade and other payables and

contract liabilities 108,311 6,997 115,308
Cash generated from operations 527,692 — 527,692
Profit tax paid (65,102) — (65,102)
Net cash generated from operating

activities 462,590 — 462,590
Net cash generated from investing

activities 507,898 — 507,898
Net cash used in financing activity (128,258) — (128,258)
Net increase in cash and

cash equivalents 842,230 — 842,230
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 949,449 — 949,449
Cash and cash equivalents

at 31 December 1,791,679 — 1,791,679

Further details of the nature and effect of the changes arising from HKFRS 15, Revenue from contracts
with customers, to previous accounting policies are set out below:

Hong Kong Ferry (Holdings) Company Limited

Annual Report 2018

93

Notes to the financial statements (CONTINUED)

1	 Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

(c)	 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

HKFRS 15, Revenue from contracts with customers (Continued)

Timing of revenue recognition

Under HKFRS 15, revenue is recognised when the customer obtains control of the promised good or service
in the contract. HKFRS 15 identifies the following three situations in which control of the promised good or